

No. 21-984

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.;  
HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

SAMUEL C. KAPLAN  
*Counsel of Record*

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Ave, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 237-2727  
skaplan@bsfllp.com

EDWIN SULLIVAN  
MARK J. OBERTI  
OBERTI SULLIVAN LLP  
712 Main Street  
Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 401-3557  
ed@osattorneys.com  
mark@osattorneys.com

---

*Counsel for Respondent Michael J. Hewitt*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5  
    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background ..... 5  
        1. The FLSA, the EAP Exemption, and Its Three Tests ..... 5  
        2. The “Salary Basis” Test and Its Historical Application to Employees Paid By the Hour, Day, or Shift ..... 6  
        3. Section 541.604(b) Incorporates the Department’s Understanding of How the Salary-Basis Test Applies to Workers Who Are Paid By the Hour, Day, or Shift ..... 9  
        4. The HCE Regulation Relaxes the Duties Test While Incorporating the Salary-Basis Test Required for All Exempt EAP Employees ..... 10  
    B. Factual and Procedural History ..... 11  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14  
ARGUMENT..... 19  
    I. Helix Did Not Pay Hewitt “On a Salary Basis” ..... 19  
        A. The Text and Structure of § 541.602 Foreclose Helix’s Claim to Exemption..... 19

B. Helix’s Position Contradicts the Department of Labor’s Longstanding Interpretation of the Salary-Basis Requirement .....	22
C. The Preamble to the 2004 Regulations and § 541.604(b) Confirm That Helix Did Not Pay Helix “On a Salary Basis” Within the Meaning of Section 541.602(a) .....	25
II. The HCE Regulation Did Not Exempt Helix From the Salary-Basis Test But Rather Expressly Required It To Meet It .....	29
A. The Text and Structure of the Regulations Foreclose Helix’s Position.....	29
B. Petitioners’ Textual and Structural Arguments Are Unsound .....	33
C. Petitioners’ Position Conflicts With the Purpose of the Salary-Basis and HCE Regulations .....	41
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 541.604(b) Is Consistent With the Statute....	44
IV. Helix and <i>Amici</i> ’s Policy Arguments Are Irrelevant and Unsound.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	53
APPENDIX	
1940 Revised EAP Regulations, Section 541.1.....	App. 1
1949 Revised EAP Regulations, Section 547.117 and 541.119.....	App. 3

1954 Revised EAP Regulations, Section 541.118.....	App. 5
1949 29 CFR Part 541, Section 541.118.....	App. 10
1963 29 CFR Part 541, Sections 541.117 and 541.118.....	App. 13
1970 29 CFR Part 541, Sections 541.117 and 541.118.....	App. 19
1975 29 CFR Part 541, Sections 541.117 and 541.118.....	App. 25
2003 29 CFR Part 541, Section 541.119.....	App. 31
1940 Stein Report Excerpt .....	App. 34
1949 Weiss Report Excerpt .....	App. 36
1956 Memorandum and Response .....	App. 38
1993 Opinion Letter .....	App. 40
1956 DOL Field Operations Handbook Excerpt.....	App. 43
1970 DOL Field Operations Handbook Excerpt.....	App. 44
1981 Revised EAP Regulations, Sections 541.117 and 541.118.....	App. 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anani v. CVS Servs, Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6, 27, 45
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	45
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 6, 18, 45
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	26, 45, 46, 47, 49
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	26
<i>Coates v. Dassault Falcon Jet Corp.</i> , 961 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	26
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase</i> , 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	49
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	35
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	26

<i>Gardner v. G.D. Barri &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 20-01518, 2022 WL 3042857 (D. Ariz. Aug. 2, 2022) .....	41
<i>Hughes v. Gulf Interstate Field Servs. Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 183 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966).....	6
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 574 U.S. 27 (2014).....	50
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America, Local No. 167</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1949).....	47
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	35
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	44
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	27
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	49
<i>Litz v. Saint Consulting Grp, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	11

<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	35
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	44
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	47
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	49
<i>Rotkiske v. Kelmm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	35
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	49
<i>Stout v. Universal Ensco, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10-CV-1942, 2012 WL 13124740 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2012) .....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 213(a).....	6
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 541.3.....	36, 37
29 C.F.R. § 541.101.....	35
29 C.F.R. § 541.117(a) (1963).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.117(a) (1970).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.117(a) (1975).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.118.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(a)(1)-(5) .....	38
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(a)(6).....	38

29 C.F.R. § 541.118(b) .....	38
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(b) (1949).....	8, 23
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(b) (1963).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(b) (1970).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(b) (1975).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.119(a) (2003).....	34
29 C.F.R. § 541.304(d) .....	35
29 C.F.R. § 541.600.....	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.600(a) .....	10, 29
29 C.F.R. § 541.601.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b) .....	33
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b)(1).....	10, 11, 29
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b)(2).....	39
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(d) .....	36, 37
29 C.F.R. § 541.602.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)(1).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)(3) (2019).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(b) .....	7, 40
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(b)(6).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 541.603.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.604.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a) .....	9, 21, 33, 37, 38
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

29 C.F.R. § 541.605.....	21, 32
29 C.F.R. § 541.709.....	35
29 C.F.R. § 542.118.....	38
5 Fed. Reg. 4,071 (Oct. 15, 1940) .....	6
14 Fed. Reg. 7,730 (Dec. 28, 1949) .....	10
19 Fed. Reg. 4,397 (July 17, 1954) .....	38
46 Fed. Reg. 2,969 (Jan. 13, 1981) .....	23
49 Fed. Reg. 7,730 (Dec. 28, 1949) .....	8, 23
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 81 Fed. Reg. 32,391 (May 23, 2016).....</i>	<i>5, 6, 46</i>
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,230, 51,307 (Sept. 27, 2019).....</i>	<i>32</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1956 DOL Field Operations Handbook .....	8, 24
1970 DOL Field Operations Handbook .....	8, 24
U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Nurse Practitioners, Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2021, <a href="https://www.bls.gov/Oes/current/oes291171.htm">https://www.bls.gov/Oes/current/oes291171 .htm</a> .....</i>	<i>41</i>

U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Registered Nurses</i> , Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2021, <a href="https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes291141.htm">https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes291141.htm</a> #nat .....	41
U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>U.S. Department of Labor</i> <i>Investigation Results In Federal Court Ordering</i> <i>West Virginia Company To Pay \$3.7 Million In</i> <i>Back Wages And Damages</i> , News Release (Mar. 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20190313-0">https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20190313-0</a> .....	50
U.S. Dep't of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., " <i>Executive,</i> <i>Administra-tive, Professional . . . Outside</i> <i>Salesman</i> " <i>Redefined</i> (1940) .....	20
U.S. Dep't. of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA-437 (May 7, 1993).....	24
U.S. Dep't. of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA2018-25 (Nov. 8, 2018) .....	24, 43
U.S. Dep't. of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA2020-2 (Jan. 7, 2020).....	20, 21
U.S. Dep't of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter FLSA2020-13, 2020 WL 5367070 (Aug. 31, 2020) .....	35
U.S. Dep't of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., <i>Report and</i> <i>Recommenda-tions on Proposed Revisions of</i> <i>Regulations</i> , Part 541 (1949) .....	7
